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November 19, 2003
Trent J. Benedetti, Treasurer

Benedetti & Associates
2151 So. College Drive, Suite 101

Santa Maria, CA 93455-1304

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No.  I-03-238
Dear Mr. Benedetti:


This letter is in response to your request on behalf of the Sam Blakeslee for Assembly Exploratory Committee for advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since a portion of your question concerns past conduct, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to regulation 18329(c).

QUESTIONS
1. When must the Sam Blakeslee for Assembly Exploratory Committee be terminated? 

2. May Mr. Blakeslee loan $100,000 from his personal funds to the Sam Blakeslee for Assembly Exploratory Committee and an additional amount not to exceed $100,000 to Friends of Sam Blakeslee, when he controls both committees? 
CONCLUSIONS
1. Assuming the Sam Blakeslee for Assembly Exploratory Committee has net debt outstanding, it must be terminated by March 4, 2004, 24 months after the March 5, 2002, election date.
2.
Mr. Blakeslee may loan up to $100,000 to each of his two campaign committees.
FACTS


Sam Blakeslee, a non-incumbent candidate for Assembly, opened an exploratory committee to run for Assembly in the March 2002 primary.  The exploratory committee was opened prior to January 1, 2001, and prior to public notification of the results of the redistricting for Assembly seats.  The candidate incurred debt, including a loan from his personal funds that has not been repaid in full.  After redistricting took place, the incumbent Assembly member holding the seat Mr. Blakeslee sought decided to run for another term.  After this announcement, Mr. Blakeslee decided not to seek election to that seat.  However, his committee remains open to allow for the retirement of debt incurred.  The only debt outstanding is now the candidate’s loan to the committee.

Mr. Blakeslee has now formed another committee to run for Assembly.  The seat is in the same Assembly district for which the 2002 exploratory committee was opened.  The candidate has loaned money to the new committee.  Combined, Mr. Blakeslee loaned his committees more than $100,000, although he did not loan more $100,000 to either one of his committees. 
ANALYSIS

Question 1

Section 82007 defines a candidate, in part, as:

“…an individual who … receives a contribution or makes an expenditure or gives his or her consent for any other person to receive a contribution or make an expenditure with a view to bringing about his or her nomination or election to any elective office, whether or not the specific elective office for which he or she will seek nomination or election is known at the time the contribution is received or the expenditure is made and whether or not he or she has announced his or her candidacy or filed a declaration of candidacy at such time.”


Section 82016 states that a candidate controls a committee if he or she:

“...has a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee.”


Under these statutes, Mr. Blakeslee is considered a candidate and the Sam Blakeslee for Assembly Exploratory Committee is a controlled committee established to elect Mr. Blakeslee to the Assembly in the March 2002 election.  Candidate controlled committees organized for elective state office for an election held on or after January 1, 2001, must be terminated under regulation 18404.1(b)(2).  This regulation states, in relevant part, that:
“Candidate controlled committees with net debts outstanding, as defined by 2 Cal. Code Regs. section 18531.6, must be terminated no later than 24 months after the earliest of the date the candidate is defeated, leaves office or the term of office for which the committee was formed ends.”  (Regulation 18531.6 is enclosed.)


Since Mr. Blakeslee did not win his seat, and assuming the debt his committee owes meets the definition of “net debts outstanding,” as found in regulation 18531.6, he must terminate his committee 24 months after the date of the election.  Since the election for which the committee was formed was held March 5, 2002, the committee must be terminated no later than March 4, 2004.
  If his committee did not have net debt outstanding, it was required to terminate within nine months after the date of the election.  (Regulation 18404.1(b)(1).)
Question 2

Section 85307(b) states:

“A candidate for elective state office may not personally loan to his or her campaign an amount, the outstanding balance of which exceeds one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000).”

Regulation 18530.8(b) states:

“For purposes of subdivision (b) of Government Code section 85307 and this regulation, ‘campaign’ encompasses both the primary and general elections or special and special runoff elections for a specific term of elective state office.  ‘Campaign’ includes any of the candidate’s controlled committees formed for the purpose of seeking that elective state office and all committees formed for the purpose of supporting the candidate’s candidacy for that elective state office.”  

Together, section 85307(b) and regulation 18530.8(b) provide that a candidate may not loan, in the aggregate, more than $100,000 per campaign, which includes both the primary and general elections to a specific term of office.  Regulation 18530.8(b) defines the word “campaign” to include “any of the candidate’s controlled committees formed for the purpose of seeking that elective state office.…”  We interpret the words, “that elective state office,” to mean for a specific term to that elective state office, as specified in the first sentence of the regulation.  Thus, a campaign to seek elective state office in 2002 and a campaign to seek the same elective state office in 2004 would be considered two separate campaigns, for purposes of this regulation.  Mr. Blakeslee, therefore, may loan up to $100,000 to each of his two committees, one established for the Assembly race held in 2002 and one for the Assembly race to be held in 2004.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Kevin S. Moen, PhD









Political Reform Consultant II







Technical Assistance Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Government Code Section 83114; 2 Cal. Code of Regs. Section 18329(c)(3)(copy enclosed.)


	� Regulation 18404.1 also allows candidates who are continuing to pay outstanding debt to request an extension of their termination deadline.  A copy of the regulation is enclosed.





